
 
 
 

Scrutiny Programme Board 
 
Date: Wednesday, 4 January 2012 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2011. 

 
(NB Members are invited to note that at its meeting held on 17 October 
2011 (minute 48), the Council approved the recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Programme Board to amend the Constitution, to streamline 
the call-in process (minute 12 (8 September 2011) refers). 
 

3. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 Centre for Public Scrutiny Policy Briefing 12 

 
4. NEW LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK - UPDATE (Pages 21 - 42) 
 
 Centre for Public Scrutiny Policy Briefing 14 

 

Public Document Pack



5. FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Forward Plan for the period January to April 2012 has now been 

published on the Council’s intranet/website. Members are invited to 
review the Plan prior to the meeting in order for the Scrutiny 
Programme Board to consider, having regard to the work programme, 
whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the 
Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant timescales and 
resources. 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMMES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (Pages 43 - 80) 

 
 • Council Excellence 

• Children and Young People 
• Economy and Regeneration 
• Health and Well Being 
• Sustainable Communities 
 

7. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD WORK 
PROGRAMME  

 
 The Scrutiny Programme Board is requested to consider whether any 

matters should be added to its Work Programme for the remainder of 
the municipal year, having regard to its terms of reference and 
available timescales. 
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1)  

 
9. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The public interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2)  

 
 
 



��������	
����
���	��
��	
�

�������	
����
��
��
�������
�

��
�
���� ����������� ��������������� �
�
� ������������ ��!�����
	�

��"�������
��#�������
$%����
	�
�

�����&
���
��������
���	&
��
'(�)��������
�

�
*
����
��� ������������ (�'

�
	��+������
��,���#��&
�
	 �

�
+�����
�����
�� ����������� (�"�

��

�
��
�

�
��� ��������	����	��	�������	�	����
�
�����	��	���������

���	���
		

�
!
��
���-
�
���&
�����������
��-�
��
����
	������
������������
.�������� ���
�
����
�������
������-������	� ��
��� ���� ������/
�������
� �,���
� ����
����
� ��
����������
�
-������
	�-
�
0�!
��
���-
�
��
����
���������
	��������������
����

�������������
����/����� ��� �,� ��
� 12
�2�
-� ���� �������	� ����
���
� $��
�
� -�
��
�� ��
	� -
�
�
���.
������������	�-�����������
������-������	���
��� �����
�������
�
�����
[...]
es Act 2010, public bodies are now under a duty to consider the 
impact of their decisions on those people who identify with any of the nine “protected 
characteristics” in the Act. As well as ensuring that people are not subject to 
discrimination, this also involves taking positive steps in the policy development process 
to build in an understanding of the needs of people from different minorities.  

An intrinsic part of this is the preparation of “equality impact assessments” (EqIAs, 
sometimes known as EIAs1), documents which should be produced by public sector 
bodies whenever a policy is being developed. An EqIA allows the authority to make a 
judgment as to whether a policy will have unintended, negative consequences for certain 
people. It can also help to maximise the positive impacts of policy changes, and make 
improvements more effective on the ground.  

This briefing explores how scrutiny itself can use EqIAs to examine council and partner 
policy changes, and how scrutiny can mainstream an understanding of equality into its 
own work, in order to become more effective.  
.
Section 1 draws on information available at 
http://www.idea.gov.uk/idk/core/page.do?pageId=8017174 and guidance produced by 
the Equality and Human Rights Commission, published at 
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/uploaded_files/eiaguidance.pdf

This briefing also draws on a previous publication, “Equal to the task”, published by 
CfPS in 2007.

Contents

1. What is “equality”, and what are equality impact assessments? 
2. How scrutiny can use equality impact assessments in investigations. 
3. How scrutiny can use equality impact assessments to make its 

recommendations more robust 

Policy Briefing 12       September 2011 

Equality impact 
assessments

                                           
1 Most of the equality-specific literature uses the initials EIA, but this abbreviation is also used for 
economic or environmental impact assessments in different contexts. This briefing will use EqIA 
to avoid any confusion.  

1

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



1. What is “equality”, and what are equality impact assessments?

What is “equality”?

1.1 The notion of equality is that people deserve to be given the same 
opportunities, and to be treated with the same respect, irrespective of their 
personal choice, personal circumstances, or how they identify themselves. 
A variety of legislation has been passed over the past two hundred years 
– ranging from the abolition of slavery in the early 19th century, through the 
Married Women’s Property Act 1882, to the Equalities Act 2010 – which 
have aimed to reduce or eliminate the practice of discrimination against 
certain people or groups of people.

1.2 These protections have been deemed necessary by Parliament to ensure 
that people who might otherwise be disenfranchised and vulnerable – 
because they are in a minority, for example – cannot be ignored because 
of who they are. While in some instances the market has helped to resolve 
some of these issues – disability access in certain shops, for example, 
was not uncommon before the implementation of the Disability 
Discrimination Act, because of a clear customer need – some people or 
groups of people lack the economic or political power to ensure that they 
are treated the same as others. As such, legal protection is necessary to 
ensure that they can play an equal part in society, and that they can rely 
on equal treatment in the delivery of services either by private or public 
bodies.

1.3 There have been a number of significant examples of discrimination in the 
past that successive Acts of Parliament and other provisions have helped 
to combat: 

! “Equal pay for work of equal value” for women and those in ethnic 
minorities2;

! Respect for the cultural differences of those in ethnic and religious 
minorities (most prominently in the imposition of staff uniforms for 
certain jobs, such as Sikh police officers3);

! Forms of discrimination wh
[...]
ation of 
EqIAs into scrutiny reviews36. This constitutes another approach, but the 
pros and cons need to be carefully considered. In some instances, EqIAs 
(which are designed for the most part to deal with specific plans and 
programmes) may be out of date, or may not conform precisely to a 
scrutiny review’s terms of reference.

2.10 Cheshire West and Chester has also examined the role that scrutiny 
members can play in evaluating EqIAs, and has put steps in place – 
including training for members – to ensure that scrutiny can effectively 

                                           
36

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/site/scripts/documents_info.php?documentID=464&pageNumber
=11

12

Page 16



consider equality issues as part of the discussion of policy development 
proposals37.

Is the council’s general approach to equality robust?
.
2.11 This is more fundamental, more difficult, but arguably the most valuable 

approach. It looks at the heart of the organisation’s attitude towards 
equality – at its effectiveness at mainstreaming the equality agenda.

2.12 Work on this issue would probably take the form of a task and finish 
scrutiny review, that would examine EqIAs as case studies, as part of a 
wider consideration of the subject. .

2.13 Work the Centre for Public Scrutiny has carried out in its Health 
Inequalities Programme investigates some of these broader issues38.
Here, scrutiny has engaged not directly with the EqIA process, but with a 
broad issue that highlighted an inequality, trying to develop techniques to 
overcome it. This demonstrates the value of “building in” an understanding 
of equality to the wider processes of policy development.

2.14 The Equality Framework for Local Government – the EFLG is an evolution 
of the former Equality Standard for Local Government, which dates back 
to 2001. In its current form, the EFLG provides a toolkit allowing 
authorities to explore and improve how they respond to, and act on, 
equality issues39. The fra
[...]
s and articles 

Feldman S, Discrimination Law (OUP: 2002) 
Gaffikin and Morrissey, “Community Cohesion and Social Inclusion : Unravelling a 

Complex Relationship” (2009) Urban Studies 48(6) 1089 
Glasson and Wood, “Urban regeneration and impact assessment for social 

sustainability” (2009) Impact Assessment and Project Appraisal 27(4) 283
Kelly, “Some useful sources on equality and inequality” (2007) Social Policy and 

Society 6(1) 123 
McLaughlin, “From negative to positive equality duties: the development and 

constitutionalisation of equality provisions in the UK” (2007) Social Policy 
and Society 6(1) 111 

Mindell et al, “Health impact assessment as an agent of policy change: improving 
the health impacts of the mayor of London’s draft transport strategy” 
(2004) J Epidemial Community Health 58, 169 

Parken, “A multi-strand approach to promoting equalities and human rights in 
policy-making” (2009) Policy and Politics 38(1) 79 

National Assembly of Wales, “Mainstreaming Equality in the Work of the National 
Assembly” (2004) 

Town and Country Planning Association, “Policy analysis of housing and 
planning reform” (March 2011) 

15

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Report author:  Ed Hammond, (020) 7187 7369, 
ed.hammond@cfps.org.uk

Additional research Alison Yates 

This briefing, the fourteenth in the Policy Briefing series, examines the 
provisions of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act, the Localism 
Act and the Health and Social Care Bill (expected to receive Royal Assent in 
Spring 2012), and draws conclusions from the new legislation about the future 
of scrutiny.

This briefing is complemented by the forthcoming revision to our 
comprehensive guide to scrutiny legislation, “Pulling it together”, which will be 
published in the early spring (to coincide with the commencement date for 
much of the content of this briefing, in early April), and by other briefings that 
explore the implications of legislation i
[...]
r_power_from
_the_central_state_to_local_people.aspx
9 “Essential guide to decentralisation and the Localism Bill” (LGA, 2010), mentions that at the 
time of introduction 142 powers to make regulations had been reserved - 
http://www.lga.gov.uk/lga/aio/16742200

2Page 22



particular10. The Bill received Royal Assent in mid-November 2011 and 
the scrutiny elements are expected to formally commence in April 
2012.

1.6 Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act – it had been Conservative 
and Liberal Democrat policy before the General Election to introduce a 
directly elected element to policing governance11. The view was the 
police authorities were ineffective and had too low a profile12, meaning 
that police forces were essentially seen as unaccountable. The 
introduction of directly-elected police commissioners became a 
prominent part of the coalition agreement and the subsequent plan for 
government13.

1.7 Notwithstanding this apparent agreement early on in the process, the 
Bill was beset by problems as it progressed through Parliament. 
Notably, Lib Dem peers in the Lords managed to amend the Bill to 
remove a single directly elected police commissioner, replacing them 
with a directly-elected body made up of a number of people (essentially 
a directly-elected, decision-making police and crime panel, which bore 
more than some similarities to police authorities)14. In order to overturn 
this amendment the Government had to make a number of 
concessions – notably, over the powers of the police and crime panel, 
whose role in holding the police and crime commissioner to account 
had previously been seen by some commentators as too weak15.

1.8 The Bill received Royal Assent in October 2011, earlier than 
expected16. However, the plans for commissioner elections, previously 
scheduled for May 2012, have been delayed by six months. Even with 
this delay, a number of those in the sector have raised concerns over 
the length of time, and resourcing, necessary to
[...]
) 
50 Schedule 11 
51 “Police and crime commissioners: a guide for councillors” (LGA, 2011), 
http://www.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get_file?uuid=30614eb6-7cad-4d50-af52-
33b7158b0c73&groupId=10161
52 While the PCC will not be in a position to “force” CSP mergers, he or she will be able to 
approve such mergers.  

11Page 31



accountability arrangements in play will have a profound impact on the 
way that CSPs operate. We will explore this tension in more detail in 
section 5.

The Police and Crime Panel53

3.10 The Commissioner will him/herself be held to account by a Police and 
Crime Panel, a body made up of local councillors from all authorities in 
the Force area54.

3.11 The Police and Crime Panel will be a joint committee55 of all the 
authorities in the Force area and must be politically and geographically 
balanced56, as far as possible – as well as incorporating in its members 
the key skills necessary to deliver the PCP’s functions.

3.12 A lead authority will need to be assigned to co-ordinate arrangements 
between the authorities involved. The CfPS/LGA guidance suggests 
the establishment of a “shadow PCP” to consider the role, 
responsibilities and composition of the final Panel57.

3.13 The role of the Panel will need to be considered first. The Panel is a 
scrutiny body. Under the Act the PCP has certain “special functions”58

– including considering the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan, reviewing the 
planned police precept and reviewing certain senior appointments. The 
PCP will also have formal duties around dealing with certain complaints 
against the PCC (to be exercised as a last resort59).

3.14 Beyond these statutory powers there is a hinterland of other work in 
which the PCP could engage. From anecdotal evidence, CfPS 
understands that many areas are planning a “compliance” approach – 
mainly for resource reasons. CfPS’s view is that the PCP will find it 
difficult to transact its statutory functions – particularly scrutiny of the 
Police
[...]
oduce its own guidance in 
the New Year62. Regulations are definitely expected on complaints (a 
draft set have already been published63) and on the operation of 
confirmation hearings.  

3.19 Guidance will contain more detail on the expected timescale of the lead 
up to the new structural arrangements coming into force later in the 
year. At the moment it seems most likely that the Home Office will 
require councils to agree on “who leads” on PCP arrangements by April 
2012, with arrangements having been established in shadow form by 
July 2012 at least. This timescale is of course subject to change and 
has not been confirmed by the Home Office.

3.20 On police reform more generally, Leaders and Chief Executives of local 
authorities, and senior officers in police authorities, expect a range of 
guidance on wider issues over the coming months64. The chief 
uncertainty in preparation lies in who the PCC will be. It will be 
reasonably easy to establish new structural and support arrangements 
in individual Force areas, but ultimately the PCC may decide that he or 
she wishes to change these. As such, flexibility and responsiveness 
will be key to any plans being considered between now and November 
2012.

3.21 To better assist the PCC in understanding their role, the context of 
policing and crime policy and in developing their budgets, some Force 

                                           
61 Ibid, 7.8 – 7.10 
62 Home Office Plan for Secondary Legislation (October 2011) 
63 http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/about-us/consultations/policing-complaints-
regulation/
64 Based on conversations with local authority and police authority employees 

13Page 33



areas are considering the drafting of a “strategic assessment” of 
priorities and activities, to contribute towards a risk-based approach to 
planning.

4. Health and Social Care Bill / Act 

4.1 The content of the Health and Social Care Bill as introduced into the 
House of Lords is substantially differ
[...]
ment 
Networks), since their establishment, which may provide some further 
guidance on this subject75, and recently published a major evaluation 
of the lessons that Local HealthWatch can learn from the experience o
LINks

f
76.

4.13 Health scrutiny’s position and powers – the Bill amends the scrutiny 
provisions in the National Health Service Act 2006. Powers are now to 
be exercised by the authority, rather than by a health overview and 
scrutiny committee. This provides more flexibility to local authorities in 
how they manage the delivery of their scrutiny responsibilities – this 
could enable creativity but risks dilution of independent scrutiny. .

4.14 The Bill is expected to receive Royal Assent in the spring. At that point, 
it will be easier to draw out some of the practical implications, and it will 
become clearer in which areas Government plans to lay in Parliament 
subsequent regulations, or introduce guidance.

5. Broad implications for scrutiny 

5.1 In this section we will look at the general implications for scrutiny 
arising from the new legislative framework. At the end, we will look 
briefly at the issue of effective resourcing and partner/executive 
resistance – two of the principal barriers in the way of scrutiny being 
able to capitalise on the opportunities we have set out in the sections 
above.

Thinking “external”?

5.2 Powers in all three pieces of legislation – and in other legislation 
enacted by the current Government – emphasise the importance of 
partnership working in the delivery of public services. Large-scale 
commissioning, more joint working (as evidenced by the tri-borough 
arrangements in London and the Combined Authority in Greater 
Manchester77) and different attitudes to procurement will mean that the 
way that services are delivered will be subject to profound change in 
the coming months and years.

5.3 While this may initially suggest that scrutiny will need to look at more 
“external services”, the challenge is in f
[...]
 be presented to Cabinet 
in November 2011.  
Further report to Committee on 
17/11/11 resulted in the Director of 
Law, HR and Asset Management 
being requested to liaise with group 
spokespersons to agree a date for 
a seminar on agile working. 

Continuing 

P
age 45



 

 
Date of 
New 
item  

Topic Description  How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Complete 
Date  

Comments on Progress Complete? 

      
21/09/10 
 

Employee Forums – 
What issues do they cover? 
What are the participation levels? 
What is the cost of providing the Forums?  

Officer report 
(Kevin Adderley) 
 

 Issue initially raised by a member at 
the Committee meeting on 
21/09/10. 
Report produced for the meeting on 
18th November 2010. An officer 
review of Staff Diversity Forums will 
take place. A further report will be 
produced for a future meeting.  

 
 

21/09/10 
 

Income from Golf Courses, to include: 
Why is projected income not met on an 
annual basis? 
Is security of courses a determinant in loss of 
income?  

Officer report 
(Jim Lester) 

 Issue initially raised by a member at 
the Committee meeting on 
21/09/10. 
Report produced for meeting on 
18/11/10. Report noted – await the 
outcome of the PACSPE process. 

 
 

21/09/10 
 

Reaching Excellent Level of the Equality 
Framework for Local Government (EFLG) 

Officer report 
(Kevin Adderley) 
 

 Progress report presented to 
meeting on 21/09/10. Further 
report, expected 16/03/11, 
requested in six months time. 
Report to include the reasons for 
low levels of Black and Ethnic 
Minority individuals accessing 
mainstream services.  
Subsequent report produced for 
meeting on 16/03/11. Agreed that a 
further report should be produced in 
relation to the Equality Implications 
of the recent Council Budget, to 
include information as to what 
analysis was undertaken and how 
officers took equality duties into 
account. Report presented to 
Committee on 12/07/11.     

Outstanding 
 
 

P
age 46



 

 
Date of 
[...]
lowing topics be 
added to the work programme and reports 
be presented to future meetings of the 
Committee – 

§ An update in relation to Cheshire and 
Merseyside Vascular Surgery Review 

§ An update with regard to Highcroft Day 
Centre, and work being undertaken to 
promote day care centres. 

§ A report in response to media coverage 
in relation to alleged rationing of 
operations for hips, knees and cataracts 
at Clatterbridge and at the Royal 
Liverpool Teaching Hospital. 

§ A report upon the use of buildings at 
Clatterbridge and Arrowe Park Hospitals, 
including proposals for the Centre for 
Oncology. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report from Chair 

 

Report from Officers 

 

 

Report from Officers 

 

 

 

Report from Officers 

  

P
age 71



20/6/2011 The Committee received an update on its work 
programme. 

The Chair invited the Committee to make any suggestions 
for the future work programme.  
Resolved – That the report and additions to the work 
programme be noted 
Agreed items are outlined below. 

   

20/6/2011 
ITEM 1. 

ITEM 1 

The Sub-Group monitoring the implementation of the 
improvement plan following the CQC inspection report will 
provide a report to the next meeting. 

Report from Sub Group Agreed that Sub Group will 
Report to meeting 13th Sept. 
2011 with any progress on 
this matter. 

 

20/6/2011 

ITEM 2 

ITEM 2 

The Review Panel into domestic violence would continue 
its work. 

Report from Review Panel.   

20/6/2011 

ITEM 3 

ITEM 3 

Additions to the work programme should include further 
reports on the implications of changes to the Independent 
Living Fund (ILF) and also the Disability Living Allowance 
(DLA). 

Report from Officers   

20/6/2011 
ITEM 3 

ITEM 4 

Once the review panel on domestic violence had 
completed its work, A review panel on the provision of 
Local Authority services for people with dementia would 
then be established. (see minute 10 ante). 

 

Establish a new Panel then receive a  
Report
[...]
view 

Councillors 

Ann Bridson (Chair) 
Sheila Clarke  
Denise Roberts 
Chris Teggin 

Supported by Alan Veitch, Scrutiny 
Support officer 

Update March 2011 
Resolved – 

1. That the contents and 
recommendations of the Dementia 
Scrutiny Review be supported. 

2. That the Dementia Scrutiny Report be 
presented to the next appropriate 
cabinet meeting. 

3. That further reports be presented to the 
Health & Well Being Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to update members 
regarding the outcomes of the 
recommendations. 

4. That the Review Panel be thanked for 
all their work on the review. 

 

Review 
Completed 

    

    

    

 

P
age 76



SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12 
 
Title: Department: Comments/ Justification: 
7th June 2011: 
 
Review of Winter Working Resilience 
Arrangements 
 
 
Library Service Introduction of E-books 
 
 
2010/11 Quarter 4 Performance Report 
 
 
 

 
 
Technical Services 
 
 
 
Finance  
 
 
Technical Services 
Law, HR & Asset Management 
Corporate Services 
 

 
 
Progress report and formal presentation – 
item requested by Cabinet and O&S 
Committee (COMPLETE) 
 
One off report (COMPLETE) 
 
 
Regular report covering performance and 
financial issues (COMPLETE) 

26th September 2011: 
 
Review of Pavement/ Verge Parking 
Enforcement Initiative 
 
Highway & Engineering Services – Second 
Annual Review 
 
 
 
‘Have a safe and well-maintained highway 
network for all users’ – Progress Update 
 
 
Wirral Trader Scheme 
 
 
2011/12 Quarter 1 Performance Report 
 
 
 

 
 
Technical Services 
 
 
Technical Services 
 
 
 
 
Technical Services 
 
 
 
Law, HR & Asset Management 
 
 
Technical Services 
Law, HR & Asset Management 
Corporate Services 
 

 
 
Progress report requested by O&S Committee 
 
 
Progress report and formal presentation on 
the strategic contract with Colas Ltd that 
commenced in April 2009 
 
 
Corporate ‘goal’ annual progress report 
 
 
 
Report on the develop
[...]
ce and 
financial issues 

28th March 2012: 
 
‘Provide and maintain high quality parks and 
open spaces in partnership with local 
communities’ – Progress Update 
 
 
‘Provide high quality, value for money leisure 
and cultural facilities for Wirral residents’ – 
Progress Update 
 
Wirral Climate Change Group Annual Report 
 
 

 
 
Technical Services 
 
 
 
 
Technical Services 
 
 
 
Law, HR & Asset Management 

 
 
Corporate ‘goal’ annual progress report 
 
 
 
 
Corporate ‘goal’ annual progress report 
 
 
 
Annual report on work of Wirral Climate 
Change Group 

 
 
 
 

P
age 79



P
age 80

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Equality Impact Assessments
	4 New Legislative Framework - Update
	6 Work Programmes of Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	CYP - Work Programme
	Economy and Regeneration - Work Programme
	HWB - Work Programme
	Sustainable Communities - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 4 January 2012 
 

Present: Councillor A Hodson (Chair) 
 
 Councillors S Mountney 

P Glasman 
A Bridson 
RL Abbey 
C Blakeley 
 

P Hackett 
T Smith 
A Sykes 
KJ Williams 
 

 
20 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  

 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management presented the minutes of the 
meeting held on 8 September 2011. He advised Members that at its meeting held on 
17 October 2011 (minute 48), the Council had approved the recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Programme Board to amend the Constitution, to streamline the call-in 
process (minute 12 (8 September 2011) refers). 
 
A Member referred to the summary of complaints that had been made under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and to the detailed information in relation to outcomes 
and costs that had been sought from the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 
(minute 13 refers). The Director indicated that a summary report had been presented 
to the Standards Committee (minute 3 (29 September 2011) refers). He proposed to 
circulate this to Members by email, together with information in relation to costs and 
would include it on the agenda for consideration at the next meeting of the Board. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2011 be received 

and the decision of the Council in relation to the call-in process be noted. 
 
(2) That information in relation to the outcomes and costs associated with 

complaints made under the Members’ Code of Conduct be circulated to 
Members by email, and included on the agenda for consideration at the 
next meeting of the Scrutiny Programme Board. 



 
22 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS  

 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management presented Policy Briefing 12, dated 
September 2011, from the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) in relation to Equality 
Impact Assessments, which were an intrinsic part of the requirement under the 
Equalities Act 2010 for public bodies to ensure that people were not subject to 
discrimination and to take positive steps in the policy development process to build 
an understanding of the needs of people from different minorities. The briefing 
explored how scrutiny itself could use Equality Impact Assessments to examine 
Council and partner policy changes and how scrutiny could mainstream an 
understanding of equality into its own work, in order to become more effective. 
 
The Chair, and other Members, expressed concern that the CfPS Policy Briefing 
documents that were included on the agenda (see also minute 23 post) had not been 
accompanied with covering reports from officers, to highlight those parts of the 
documents which were of particular relevance to Wirral and specifically to the 
function of the Scrutiny Programme Board. The Head of Legal and Member Services 
undertook to ensure that the reports that had been requested by Members would be 
included on the agenda for the next meeting of the Board. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) Policy Briefing 12 in relation to 

Equality Impact Assessments be noted. 
 
(2) That a summary report from officers on the content of the Policy Briefing, 

and its implications for Wirral, be presented to the next meeting of the 
Board. 

 
23 NEW LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK - UPDATE  

 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management presented Policy Briefing 14, dated 
December 2011, from the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS), which examined the 
provisions of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act, the Localism Act and 
the Health and Social Care Bill, which was expected to receive Royal Assent in 
Spring 2012. The briefing drew some conclusions from the new legislative framework 
about the future of scrutiny and would be complemented by a forthcoming revision to 
the CfPS guide to scrutiny legislation, ‘Pulling it Together’, to be published in early 
Spring 2012. 
 
In response to a question from a Member in relation to the timescale for Wirral 
changing its Committee arrangements, the Head of Legal and Member Services 
indicated that the matter had been considered by the Democracy Working Party and 
that he would circulate the most up to date information, if available, to Members by 
email. Members referred also and sought information in relation to the Police and 
Crime Panel, a body to be made up of local councillors from all authorities in the 
Force area, which would be set up under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Act. 
 
 
 



Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) Policy Briefing 14 in relation to 

provisions of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act, the 
Localism Act and the Health and Social Care Bill be noted. 

 
(2) That a summary report from officers on the content of the Policy Briefing, 

and its implications for Wirral, be presented to the next meeting of the 
Board. 

 
(3) That the most up to date information from the Democracy Working Party 

in relation to changing Committee arrangements be circulated to 
Members by email. 

 
(4) That information, if available, in relation to the establishment and 

operation in Merseyside of the Police and Crime Panel be also circulated 
to Members by email. 

 
24 FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported that the Forward Plan for 
the period January to April 2012 had been published on the Council’s 
intranet/website. Members had been invited to review the Plan prior to the meeting in 
order for the Scrutiny Programme Board to consider, having regard to the work 
programme, whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the 
Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant timescales and resources. 
 
In response to a comment from a Member, the Head of Legal and Member Services 
indicated that the Forward Plan identified those key issues, which would form the 
basis of reports to future meetings of the Cabinet. Its publication enabled Members to 
identify any matters within their remit which would benefit from pre-scrutiny or to 
recommend matters for inclusion within the work programmes of the themed 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

25 WORK PROGRAMMES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management presented the work programmes of 
each of the themed Overview and Scrutiny Committees for Members information and 
consideration, in accordance with the Board’s terms of reference to review and co-
ordinate the scrutiny work programme so as to avoid duplication. The terms of 
reference also allowed the Board to identify matters for scrutiny which were cross-
cutting or strategic issues not covered by other committees. 
 
Members commented that it should not be the role of the Scrutiny Programme Board 
to determine or influence the work programmes of other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
 
 
 



Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Scrutiny Work Programmes be noted. 
 
(2) That a report be presented to the next meeting upon the role of the 

Scrutiny Programme Board. 
 

26 REVIEW OF SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scrutiny Programme Board was requested to consider whether any matters 
should be added to its Work Programme for the remainder of the municipal year, 
having regard to its terms of reference and available timescales. 
 
A Member referred to the Final Report of the Alcohol Scrutiny Review, which had 
been presented to the Board on 5 January 2011 (minute 44 refers). The focus of the 
Review was the ‘access to alcohol by young people in Wirral’. It had been widely 
circulated and Members requested an update upon the outcome of the 
recommendations contained within it. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
(2) That a report be presented to the next meeting of the Board upon the 

outcomes arising from the Alcohol Scrutiny Review. 
 
 
   
 


